
Federal Business Opportunities (FedBizOpps) Update

Notices for July 4-10, 2016 

This update contains summaries of procurement notices issued between July 4-10, 2016 that pertain to hazardous
waste, investigation and cleanup of environmental contamination, and related environmental topics. However, it does
not necessarily contain EVERY notice on these topics. 

If you would like to search for additional current and archived notices, or receive notification of solicitation
amendments, please visit the FedBizOpps web site.

WATSON JOHNSON LANDFILL CAP PROJECT (SRCSGT) 
SOL: W912BU-16-WATSON 
DUE: 071216 
POC: Robert W. Hutcheon, Contrract Specialist, robert.w.hutcheon@usace.army.mil, (215) 656-2291, Fax: (215)
656-6798. 
WEB: FBO.gov Permalink at https://www.fbo.gov/spg/USA/COE/DACA61/W912BU-16-WATSON/listing.html 
NAICS: 562910. A Market Survey is being conducted to gain knowledge of potential qualified Small Business firms,
HUBZone, 8(a), Woman-Owned, or Service-Disabled Veteran-Owned Business contractors for the following proposed
contract: The U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Philadelphia District, anticipates a project for remedial action at the
Watson Johnson Landfill (WJL) located at 680 East Pumping Station Road, Quakertown, PA 18951. The remedial action
at the WJL site generally includes installation of a 21.4-acre multi-layer landfill cap. The Contractor shall be responsible
for ensuring that sufficient equipment, labor, supervision, and materials, including health and safety and quality
control provisions, are supplied to execute all work activities for final acceptance by the Government. Duration of the
firm-fixed-price contract is approximately 18 months, not to exceed $10M. Performance and Payment bonds will be
required for 100% of contract award. NAICS for this project is 562910, with a size standard of $20.5M. SUBMIT
CAPABILITIES STATEMENTS VIA EMAIL BY OR BEFORE 4:00 PM ET ON JULY 12, 2016. Responses will be used to
develop the acquisition strategy for this procurement. 
CITE: 
https://www.fbo.gov/?s=opportunity&mode=form&id=ce5f90d6ba192508a2fa40eaed41c613&tab=core&_cview=1 
Posted: 07/05/16 
SPONSOR: Department of the Army, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, USACE District, Philadelphia, 100 Penn Square
East, Wanamaker Bldg (RM 643), Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19107-3390 
PUBLICATION DATE: July 7, 2016 
ISSUE: FBO-5340 

RFI FOR NEPA SUPPORT SERVICES (SRCSGT) 
SOL: DOJ-NIJ-16-F-0131 
DUE: 071416 
POC: Fitzgerald V. Escalona, Contract Specialist, fitzgerald.escalona@usdoj.gov, 202-307-3593. 
WEB: FBO.gov Permalink at https://www.fbo.gov/spg/DOJ/LEAA5/LEAA5/DOJ-NIJ-16-F-0131/listing.html 
NAICS: 541620. The purpose of this contract is to procure support services primarily focused on 3 broad areas: (1)
provide general technical assistance for the NEPA process as needed and assume full responsibility for coordination and
management of the requirements of the PEA Checklist process; (2) prepare individual Environmental Assessments
(EAs) as requested by the National Institute of Justice (NIJ) for awards not eligible for the Programmatic
Environmental Assessment (PEA) waiver; and 3) provide other technical assistance to NIJ staff related to NEPA
activity, including annual and interim training for grantees and NIJ staff regarding but not limited to the completion of
the PEA Checklist, and overall NEPA policies and protocols. NIJ anticipates awarding a time and materials contract for
NEPA support services. The contractor will be required to have an expert understanding of the PEA, Checklist, and
other NIJ documents related to the NEPA process to ensure the delivery of the highest quality technical support NIJ
and its grantees (PEA and Checklist are attached to the FedBizOpps notice). The contractor shall be well versed with
all applicable statutes, regulations, guidelines, and significant judicial decisions and must comply with them under this
contract. RESPONSES ARE DUE VIA EMAIL BY OR BEFORE 12:00 PM ET ON JULY 14, 2016. 
CITE: 
https://www.fbo.gov/index?s=opportunity&mode=form&id=a6096f0b7fe7a16614b347cfb0818632&tab=core&_cview=0 
Posted: 07/07/16 
SPONSOR: Department of Justice, Office of Justice Programs, OJP/Acquisition Management Division, 810 Seventh
Street NW, Washington, DC 20531 
PUBLICATION DATE: July 9, 2016 
ISSUE: FBO-5342 

CONTINUOUS WATER QUALITY AND BIOGEOCHEMISTRY OF ISOLATED POOLS IN THE MIDDLE RIO GRANDE (COMBINE) 
SOL: W912PP-16-T-0076 
DUE: 071816 
POC: Karen Irving, Contract Specialist, karen.k.irving@usace.army.mil, 505-342-3356, Fax: 505-342-3496. 
WEB: FBO.gov Permalink at https://www.fbo.gov/spg/USA/COE/DACA47/W912PP-16-T-0076/listing.html 
NAICS: 541620. THIS REQUIREMENT IS A TOTAL SMALL BUSINESS SET-ASIDE. The Contractor shall provide all
personnel, equipment, supplies, facilities, tools, materials, and supervision necessary to conduct chemical and
biological analyses on collected environmental samples. The Contractor shall provide two multi-parameter water
quality sondes that will be deployed prior to intermittency. The Contractor shall provide services to support and assist
in the preparation of article that will be submitted to a peer reviewed journal. The Contractor shall perform to the
standards in this contract. PROPOSALS ARE DUE BY OR BEFORE 2:00 PM MT ON JULY 18, 2016. Registration in SAM is
required to open the locked solicitation package posted at FedBizOpps. 
CITE: 
https://www.fbo.gov/index?s=opportunity&mode=form&id=9946b16bf31a0ebee85fb009d9e5969a&tab=core&_cview=0 
Posted: 07/07/16 
SPONSOR: Department of the Army, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, USACE District, Albuquerque, Attn: CESPA-CT,
4101 Jefferson Plaza NE, Albuquerque, New Mexico 87109-3435 
PUBLICATION DATE: July 9, 2016 

  1 of 3 clu-in.org/newslettersFederal Business Opportunities (FedBizOpps) Update
Notices for July 4-10, 2016

http://www.fedbizopps.gov/
mailto:robert.w.hutcheon@usace.army.mil
https://www.fbo.gov/spg/USA/COE/DACA61/W912BU-16-WATSON/listing.html
https://www.fbo.gov/?s=opportunity&mode=form&id=ce5f90d6ba192508a2fa40eaed41c613&tab=core&_cview=1
https://www.fbo.gov/?s=opportunity&mode=form&id=ce5f90d6ba192508a2fa40eaed41c613&tab=core&_cview=1
https://www.fbo.gov/?s=opportunity&mode=form&id=ce5f90d6ba192508a2fa40eaed41c613&tab=core&_cview=1
https://www.fbo.gov/?s=opportunity&mode=form&id=ce5f90d6ba192508a2fa40eaed41c613&tab=core&_cview=1
https://www.fbo.gov/?s=opportunity&mode=form&id=ce5f90d6ba192508a2fa40eaed41c613&tab=core&_cview=1
mailto:fitzgerald.escalona@usdoj.gov
https://www.fbo.gov/spg/DOJ/LEAA5/LEAA5/DOJ-NIJ-16-F-0131/listing.html
https://www.fbo.gov/index?s=opportunity&mode=form&id=a6096f0b7fe7a16614b347cfb0818632&tab=core&_cview=0
https://www.fbo.gov/index?s=opportunity&mode=form&id=a6096f0b7fe7a16614b347cfb0818632&tab=core&_cview=0
https://www.fbo.gov/index?s=opportunity&mode=form&id=a6096f0b7fe7a16614b347cfb0818632&tab=core&_cview=0
https://www.fbo.gov/index?s=opportunity&mode=form&id=a6096f0b7fe7a16614b347cfb0818632&tab=core&_cview=0
https://www.fbo.gov/index?s=opportunity&mode=form&id=a6096f0b7fe7a16614b347cfb0818632&tab=core&_cview=0
mailto:karen.k.irving@usace.army.mil
https://www.fbo.gov/spg/USA/COE/DACA47/W912PP-16-T-0076/listing.html
https://www.fbo.gov/index?s=opportunity&mode=form&id=9946b16bf31a0ebee85fb009d9e5969a&tab=core&_cview=0
https://www.fbo.gov/index?s=opportunity&mode=form&id=9946b16bf31a0ebee85fb009d9e5969a&tab=core&_cview=0
https://www.fbo.gov/index?s=opportunity&mode=form&id=9946b16bf31a0ebee85fb009d9e5969a&tab=core&_cview=0
https://www.fbo.gov/index?s=opportunity&mode=form&id=9946b16bf31a0ebee85fb009d9e5969a&tab=core&_cview=0
https://www.fbo.gov/index?s=opportunity&mode=form&id=9946b16bf31a0ebee85fb009d9e5969a&tab=core&_cview=0
http://clu-in.org/newsletters


ISSUE: FBO-5342 

SOUTHEASTERN REGIONAL HAZARDOUS WASTE MANAGEMENT (SRCSGT) 
SOL: W912HN-16-R-0033 
DUE: 072216 
POC: Shannon D. Anthony, Contract Specialist, Shannon.D.Anthony@usace.army.mil, 912-652-5161. 
WEB: FBO.gov Permalink at https://www.fbo.gov/spg/USA/COE/DACA21/W912HN-16-R-0033/listing.html 
NAICS: 562112. This is a Sources Sought/Request for Information (RFI) only. The U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,
Savannah District, is conducting preliminary research to determine the market capabilities of potential contractors to
support the Hazardous Waste Management Program at several Army installations through the Southeast (North
Carolina, South Carolina, Georgia, Florida, & Alabama); under an IDIQ contract with an estimated capacity of $30M
over three years. Prospective Offerors are asked to demonstrate experience, ability, and capability in furnishing
services directly related to the management and disposal of hazardous waste generated at Army installations in
accordance with state, federal, and military regulations. The prospective offeror will be expected to provide all
equipment, labor, materials, and all items and services necessary to meet the requirements. All interested firms with
562112 (Hazardous Waste Collection) and/or 562910 (Environmental Remediation) as approved NAICS codes may
submit a capabilities statement with other information specified in the FedBizOpps notice. RESPONSES ARE DUE BY OR
BEFORE 11:00 AM ET ON JULY 22, 2016. 
CITE: 
https://www.fbo.gov/index?s=opportunity&mode=form&id=a9e2d5c75c8172c37c8d42688885b8ca&tab=core&_cview=0 
Posted: 07/05/16 
SPONSOR: Department of the Army, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, USACE District, Savannah, Attn: CESAS-CT, 100
W. Oglethorpe Ave, Savannah, Georgia 31402-0889 
PUBLICATION DATE: July 7, 2016 
ISSUE: FBO-5340 

HAZARDOUS WASTE COLLECTION (COMBINE) 
SOL: 16-223-SOL-00016 
DUE: 072616 
POC: Natalie Mitchell, natalie.mitchell@fda.hhs.gov, 240-402-7601. 
NAICS: 562112. The Food and Drug Administration has a continuing requirement to provide all comprehensive waste
management services for the collection, transportation, and disposal of chemical and radioactive waste generated by
the FDA Nationwide, including Puerto Rico. This notice replaces solicitation 16-223-SOL-00016, which was originally
posted on June 20, 2016. Only the following items were amended: 1. The Pricing schedule was updated. 2. Page 49 of
the solicitation - Pre-poposal Conference - Due date for submitting your questions and names of attendees has been
extended to July 6, 2016, 11 AM ET. All other terms and conditions remains the same! RESPONSES REMAIN DUE BY
OR BEFORE 11:00 AM ET ON JULY 26, 2016. 
CITE: 
https://www.fbo.gov/index?s=opportunity&mode=form&id=f3731f72bbbe535f71f68acc7eb006eb&tab=core&_cview=0 
Posted: 07/05/16 
SPONSOR: Department of Health and Human Services, Food and Drug Administration, Office of Acquisitions and
Grants Services - Rockville, MD 
PUBLICATION DATE: July 7, 2016 
ISSUE: FBO-5340 

CARSON NF LEAD PAINT & ASBESTOS TESTING SERVICES (SNOTE) 
SOL: AG-83A7-S-16-0011 
DUE: 081216 
POC: Joseph Varoz, Contract Specialist, jvaroz@fs.fed.us, 505-438-5341; Lisa Goodman, COR, llgoodman@fs.fed.us,
(575) 758-6372. 
WEB: FBO.gov Permalink at https://www.fbo.gov/notices/14d56699bcb96e1307795c79d89b1822 
NAICS: 541620. THIS ANNOUNCEMENT CONSTITUTES A REQUEST FOR SUBMITTAL OF SF330s. THIS IS A 100%
SMALL BUSINESS SET-ASIDE PROJECT. The NAICS code is 541620, Environmental Consulting Services, and the Small
Business Size Standard is $15M. The firm should indicate its small business status in Block 5(b) of the SF-330 Part II.
The Government anticipates award of one firm-fixed-price contract. The USDA Forest Service, Carson National Forest
has a requirement for Environmental Consulting (A-E) services to perform hazardous materials testing services on the
Camino Real, Questa, and Tres Piedras Ranger Districts. Hazardous material testing tasks include performing a site
assessment on 3 Forest Service facilities to sample and test/analyze samples for lead-based paint and asbestos. In
addition, the successful firm will be required to provide a report, including copies of analysis and site evaluations, in
one complete report. The A-E firm shall be able to perform hazardous material testing services that meet the following
requirements: Testing Requirements for Lead Paint: Lead paint identification shall be established by an X-ray
Fluorescence (XRF) reading above the HUD action level of 1.0 mg/cm2. Testing Requirements for Asbestos: Asbestos
shall be determined by Polarized Light Microscopy (PLM) EPA-600/R-93/116. The testing facility shall be a NVLAP
accredited laboratory for PLM analysis. The selected firm will have 60 days to complete the testing. SUBMIT SF330
PACKAGES BY OR BEFORE 10:00 AM MT ON FRIDAY, AUGUST 12, 2016. Firms responding to this announcement on or
before the closing date/time deadline will be considered for selection, subject to any limitations indicated with respect
to size, geographic locations of firm, specialized technical expertise, or other requirements listed. Following evaluation
of the qualifications and performance data submitted, the Government intends to offer a formal solicitation and enter
into negotiations with the highest rated technical offer. If a mutually agreed to contract cannot be reached, the
Contracting Officer will formally terminate negotiations with the highest rated technical offer and proceed to negotiate
with the second highest rated technical offeror. 
CITE: 
https://www.fbo.gov/index?s=opportunity&mode=form&id=14d56699bcb96e1307795c79d89b1822&tab=core&_cview=0 
Posted: 07/06/16 
SPONSOR: Department of Agriculture, Forest Service, R-3 Southwestern Region/Northern Zone, 2113 Osuna Road NE,
Albuguerque, New Mexico 87113 
PUBLICATION DATE: July 8, 2016 
ISSUE: FBO-5341 

F--PROFESSIONAL INDUSTRIAL HYGIENE SERVICES (PRESOL) 
SOL: VA24416Q1214 
POC: Brittney J. Parker, Contract Specialist, brittney.parker@va.gov. 
WEB: FBO.gov Permalink at https://www.fbo.gov/spg/VA/PiVAMC646/PiVAMC646/VA24416Q1214/listing.html 
NAICS: 541620. The Government intends to issue a Request for Proposal (RFP) and award an IDIQ contract to the
responsible offeror whose proposal constitutes the lowest price technically acceptable to the Government using

  2 of 3 clu-in.org/newslettersFederal Business Opportunities (FedBizOpps) Update
Notices for July 4-10, 2016

mailto:Shannon.D.Anthony@usace.army.mil
https://www.fbo.gov/spg/USA/COE/DACA21/W912HN-16-R-0033/listing.html
https://www.fbo.gov/index?s=opportunity&mode=form&id=a9e2d5c75c8172c37c8d42688885b8ca&tab=core&_cview=0
https://www.fbo.gov/index?s=opportunity&mode=form&id=a9e2d5c75c8172c37c8d42688885b8ca&tab=core&_cview=0
https://www.fbo.gov/index?s=opportunity&mode=form&id=a9e2d5c75c8172c37c8d42688885b8ca&tab=core&_cview=0
https://www.fbo.gov/index?s=opportunity&mode=form&id=a9e2d5c75c8172c37c8d42688885b8ca&tab=core&_cview=0
https://www.fbo.gov/index?s=opportunity&mode=form&id=a9e2d5c75c8172c37c8d42688885b8ca&tab=core&_cview=0
mailto:natalie.mitchell@fda.hhs.gov
https://www.fbo.gov/index?s=opportunity&mode=form&id=f3731f72bbbe535f71f68acc7eb006eb&tab=core&_cview=0
https://www.fbo.gov/index?s=opportunity&mode=form&id=f3731f72bbbe535f71f68acc7eb006eb&tab=core&_cview=0
https://www.fbo.gov/index?s=opportunity&mode=form&id=f3731f72bbbe535f71f68acc7eb006eb&tab=core&_cview=0
https://www.fbo.gov/index?s=opportunity&mode=form&id=f3731f72bbbe535f71f68acc7eb006eb&tab=core&_cview=0
https://www.fbo.gov/index?s=opportunity&mode=form&id=f3731f72bbbe535f71f68acc7eb006eb&tab=core&_cview=0
mailto:jvaroz@fs.fed.us
mailto:llgoodman@fs.fed.us
https://www.fbo.gov/notices/14d56699bcb96e1307795c79d89b1822
https://www.fbo.gov/index?s=opportunity&mode=form&id=14d56699bcb96e1307795c79d89b1822&tab=core&_cview=0
https://www.fbo.gov/index?s=opportunity&mode=form&id=14d56699bcb96e1307795c79d89b1822&tab=core&_cview=0
https://www.fbo.gov/index?s=opportunity&mode=form&id=14d56699bcb96e1307795c79d89b1822&tab=core&_cview=0
https://www.fbo.gov/index?s=opportunity&mode=form&id=14d56699bcb96e1307795c79d89b1822&tab=core&_cview=0
https://www.fbo.gov/index?s=opportunity&mode=form&id=14d56699bcb96e1307795c79d89b1822&tab=core&_cview=0
mailto:brittney.parker@va.gov
https://www.fbo.gov/spg/VA/PiVAMC646/PiVAMC646/VA24416Q1214/listing.html
http://clu-in.org/newsletters


procedures in accordance with FAR Parts 13. THIS ACQUISITION WILL BE 100% SET-ASIDE FOR SDVOSB CONCERNS
ONLY. The NAICS code for this requirement is tentatively 541620 - Environmental Consulting Services, and Product
Service Code (PSC) F999 - Other Environmental Services. All interested and responsible parties may submit a quote
following the release of Solicitation VA244-16-Q-1214. IT IS ANTICIPATED THAT THE SOLICITATION WILL BE POSTED
TO FEDBIZOPPS ON OR ABOUT JULY 14, 2016. The Department of Veteran Affairs, Butler VA Medical Center has a
requirement for a contractor to provide all necessary labor, materials, equipment, and supervision to perform services
including, but not limited to, evaluating air and bulk samples for asbestos, mold, or lead in accordance with federal,
state, local laws, VHA Directive 2010-036, and with the VA Master Specifications. 
CITE: 
https://www.fbo.gov/index?s=opportunity&mode=form&id=10b6487923a1828e51866ca70add1fe0&tab=core&_cview=0 
Posted: 07/07/16 
SPONSOR: Department of Veterans Affairs, Network Contracting Office 4, Department of Veterans Affairs Pittsburgh
Healthcare System. 
PUBLICATION DATE: July 9, 2016 
ISSUE: FBO-5342 

LEAD ABATEMENT AND CLEANING SERVICES (PRESOL) 
SOL: DJF-16-2100-PR-0003908 
POC: Myloshia Robinson, Contract Specialist, Myloshia.Robinson@ic.fbi.gov, 202-324-0051; Nancy J. Beck, Contracting
Officer, nancy.beck@ic.fbi.gov, 202-324-2947. 
WEB: FBO.gov Permalink at https://www.fbo.gov/spg/DOJ/FBI/PPMS1/DJF-16-2100-PR-0003908/listing.html 
NAICS: 562910. This posting serves to notify Industry of an upcoming DOJ/FBI solicitation that will establish a hybrid
FFP/IDIQ for lead abatement and associated cleaning services. This includes indoor and outdoor shooting ranges, gun
vaults, repair shops, gun cleaning rooms, stress obstacle ranges, exterior training maze range, and associated
bathrooms at the Quantico complex. The Contractor shall provide the labor, equipment, and supplies required to
perform the services described in the SOW (attached to the FedBizOpps notice). A qualified contractor shall perform
lead cleaning services as described in the requirements. The Contractor shall designate a program manager responsible
for overseeing, directing, and managing its resources performing these duties. Duties shall focus on monitoring,
coordinating, and corrective action as needed for operational efficiencies and effectiveness. Once a solicitation is
finalized, a new posting will be issued. This presolicitation notice includes a draft SOW and does not include evaluation
factors or a basis for award. The solicitation number and SOW may change between now and day of final issue. The
intent of this notification is to allow Industry the opportunity to review, comment, and have input for consideration by
the Government based upon review of the SOW. Address questions and comments to Myloshia Robinson, Contract
Specialist -- Myloshia.robinson@ic.fbi.gov. No phone calls or facsimiles will be accepted. Only written, emailed
questions will be answered and posted. QUESTIONS/COMMENTS ARE DUE BY OR BEFORE 12:00 PM ET ON JULY 18,
2016. Upon issuance of the FINAL RFQ for this effort, a new timeframe for questions and answers will be part of that
combined synopsis/solicitation. If applicable, the FINAL RFQ will include the answers to the questions associated with
this posting. 
CITE: 
https://www.fbo.gov/?s=opportunity&mode=form&id=50092c403bf1fa93b0456c439a4592dd&tab=core&_cview=0 
Posted: 07/07/16 
SPONSOR: Department of Justice, Federal Bureau of Investigation, 935 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W., Washington, DC
20535 
PUBLICATION DATE: July 9, 2016 
ISSUE: FBO-5342 

  3 of 3 clu-in.org/newslettersFederal Business Opportunities (FedBizOpps) Update
Notices for July 4-10, 2016

https://www.fbo.gov/index?s=opportunity&mode=form&id=10b6487923a1828e51866ca70add1fe0&tab=core&_cview=0
https://www.fbo.gov/index?s=opportunity&mode=form&id=10b6487923a1828e51866ca70add1fe0&tab=core&_cview=0
https://www.fbo.gov/index?s=opportunity&mode=form&id=10b6487923a1828e51866ca70add1fe0&tab=core&_cview=0
https://www.fbo.gov/index?s=opportunity&mode=form&id=10b6487923a1828e51866ca70add1fe0&tab=core&_cview=0
https://www.fbo.gov/index?s=opportunity&mode=form&id=10b6487923a1828e51866ca70add1fe0&tab=core&_cview=0
mailto:Myloshia.Robinson@ic.fbi.gov
mailto:nancy.beck@ic.fbi.gov
https://www.fbo.gov/spg/DOJ/FBI/PPMS1/DJF-16-2100-PR-0003908/listing.html
mailto:Myloshia.robinson@ic.fbi.gov
https://www.fbo.gov/?s=opportunity&mode=form&id=50092c403bf1fa93b0456c439a4592dd&tab=core&_cview=0
https://www.fbo.gov/?s=opportunity&mode=form&id=50092c403bf1fa93b0456c439a4592dd&tab=core&_cview=0
https://www.fbo.gov/?s=opportunity&mode=form&id=50092c403bf1fa93b0456c439a4592dd&tab=core&_cview=0
https://www.fbo.gov/?s=opportunity&mode=form&id=50092c403bf1fa93b0456c439a4592dd&tab=core&_cview=0
https://www.fbo.gov/?s=opportunity&mode=form&id=50092c403bf1fa93b0456c439a4592dd&tab=core&_cview=0
http://clu-in.org/newsletters

